1, 2013 which have had an impact to Metso’s financial statements:

IAS 19 “Employee Benefits” amendment eliminates the pos-
sibility to use the corridor approach and all the actuarial gains
and losses are recognized immediately in the statement of other
comprehensive income. As Metso has not historically applied the
corridor approach in the recognition of actuarial gains and losses,
this change did not have an impact on Metso. According to the
amended standard, Metso determines its net interest expense on
the net defined benefit plan by applying the discount rate used
to measure the defined benefit obligation, and the plan assets
cannot anymore have a higher return in the calculations than the
discount rate used to measure the defined benefit obligation. The
net interest is now booked into financial income and expenses in
the income statement.

The revised IAS 19 standard requires retrospective application.
Accordingly, impacts of the revised standard on Metso’s financial
information for the year ended December 31, 2012 has been
presented in the table below:

Year ended December 31, 2012

As previously
reported* Adjustment Restated

Consolidated statements of
income

Continuing operations

Operating profit 458 0 458

Financial income and expenses, net –53 –5 –58

Income taxes –146 2 –144

Profit from continuing operations 259 –3 256

Discontinued operations

Profit from discontinued operations 113 –1 112

Profit for the year 372 –4 368

Consolidated statements of
comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income and
expenses –16 4 –12

Total comprehensive income 341 - 341

*  Reported net profit has been allocated between continuing and discontinued
operations

14 Metso Financial Statements 2013 | www.metso.com

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The impacts of the revised standard on the shareholders’ equity
and net liability as of January 1, 2012 were insignificant.

IAS 1 ”Financial Statement Presentation” regarding other
comprehensive income. The main change resulting from these
amendments is a requirement for entities to group items presented
in other comprehensive income (OCI) on the basis of whether
they are potentially reclassifiable to profit or loss subsequently